

No. 02-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Walter Dellinger
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th St., NW
Washington, DC 20004

David J. Brown
James N. Penrod
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS, LLP
Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105

Laurence H. Tribe
(Counsel of Record)
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.4(C) CERTIFICATION.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Introduction To The Controversy Over Working Conditions At Nike Contract Factories	1
II. Relevant Provisions Of California Law	3
III. Respondent Kasky’s Allegations	4
IV. Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Power California Asserts To Restrict Speech On Matters Of Public Importance, Untethered To Regulation Of Commercial Transactions, Finds No Refuge In This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	21
A. This Court’s Decisions Reject The California Supreme Court’s Definition Of “Commercial Speech.”	22
B. The Extension Of The Commercial Speech Doctrine Embraced Below Is Divorced From The Doctrine’s Theoretical And Practical Underpinnings, Discriminates Based On Viewpoint, And Does Not Prevent Or Redress “Commercial Harms.”.....	25
1. The California Supreme Court’s Authoritative Construction Of The State’s Statutes Targets Speech On Matters Of Public	

Concern Lying At The Core Of The First Amendment.....	25
2.The Application Of The California Statutes To Public Statements Unrelated To Advertisements And Representations Of Product Qualities Lacks The Required Nexus To A State Regulatory Scheme And Amounts To Impermissible Viewpoint Discrimination.	30
3.California’s Effort To Ensure The Integrity Of The Moral Judgments Of Its Consumers Is Not Directed At “Commercial Harms” As Required By This Court’s Precedents.	35
II. Even As Applied To Speech Properly Deemed “Commercial,” The Legal Regime The California Supreme Court Constructed In This Case Stifles Speech In Violation Of The First Amendment.....	37
A. The Decision Below Will Inevitably Limit Expression By Commercial Entities Throughout The World, Which Rightly Fear Being Subjected To Wholly Unpredictable And Potentially Crushing Suits.	38
B. Because California’s Legal Regime Will Predictably Chill Much Protected Speech, This Is An <i>A Fortiori</i> Case For The Application Of The “Actual Malice” Standard.	43
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	31, 46
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	50
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Ct.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (Cal. 1992).....	4, 45
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	45
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	26
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	22, 31, 43
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	31, 32, 41
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	18, 23, 29
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	33
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18, 22, 29, 42
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	19, 35
<i>Comm. on Children’s Television, Inc. v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 197 (Cal. 1983).....	41
<i>Con. Ed. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	30, 33
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	17, 26, 27
<i>Consumers Union v. Alta-Dena Certified Dairy</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 963 (1992).....	3
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> , 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000)	3, 41
<i>Day v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 63 Cal App 4th 325 (1998)	4
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902)	45
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	27, 43
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	22, 26, 30
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	33

<i>Fletcher v. Sec. Pac. Nat'l Bank</i> , 591 P.2d 51 (Cal. 1979).....	3, 38
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	30
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	20, 38, 43, 46
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	31
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	45
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	37
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 116 (2000).....	4
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	28
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	33
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	42
<i>Nat'l Comm'n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (CA7 1977).....	49
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)2, 26, 44	
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)...	25, 30
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	33
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	44
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	35
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	35, 37
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..	43, 50
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	40
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Publ'g Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	44
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1093 (1996)	4
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	49
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	32, 42, 50

<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	passim
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	50
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	18, 22, 31
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	passim
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	19, 25
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	50
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Ohio Supreme Court.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	29
<i>Zschemig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	31

Statutes

1780 Md. Laws ch. XXIV, § XI	47
1780 N.Y. Laws ch. XLIII.....	47
1781 Pa. Laws ch. CCI.....	47
1783 N.J. Laws ch. CCCLXXXIII.....	47
1783 Va. Acts ch. X.....	47
1784 Conn. Acts.....	47
1787 Mass. Acts M.10.....	46
1787 N.C. Sess. Laws ch. X	46
1789 S.C. Acts No. 1574.....	46
1791 Ga. Laws No. 457.....	46
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 17200	3, 4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 17203	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 17204.....	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 17500	3, 4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 17535	4
II Del. Laws ch. CXXI.b	46

Other Authorities

Act for Regulating Taverns, &c. (1778), <i>reprinted in The First Laws of the State of New Hampshire</i> (John D. Cushing ed., 1981).....	47
Bernie Sanders, <i>Webwire – Nike Corporate Practices Come Under Attack</i> , Congressional Press Release, Oct. 24, 1997.....	23
<i>Big Labor Rips Nike at Big PR’s Annual Outing</i> , O’Dwyer’s PR Services Report, July 1998	28
Brad Knickerbocker, <i>Nike Fights Full-Court Press on Labor Issue</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Sept. 23, 1997	29
Danielle Knight, <i>Labor-Environment: Shoe Plant Called Unsafe for Workers</i> , Inter Press, Nov. 10, 1997	28
Dean K. Fueroghne, <i>Law & Advertising</i> (1995)	47
Dee Pridgen, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> (2002) 46, 47	
<i>In America; Nike’s Bad Neighborhood</i> , N.Y. Times, June 14, 1996.....	28
Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn L. Carter, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> (5th ed., 2001).....	47
<i>March Down Fifth Avenue in New York City Protesting the Use of Child Labor Abroad to Make Products Which American Consumers Buy Relatively Cheap</i> (Nat’l Pub. Radio broadcast, Dec. 11, 1998).....	23
Morton J. Horwitz, <i>The Historical Foundation of Modern Contract Law</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 917 (1974)	47
N. Craig Smith, <i>Morality and the Market: Consumer Pressure for Corporate Accountability</i> (1990).....	27
Nat Hentoff, Op-ed, <i>The Trouble With Role Models</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 25, 1997	29
<i>Nike Contractors Accused of Worker Abuse</i> , Assoc. Press, Mar. 29, 1997.....	29
<i>Nike Plant Conditions in Vietnam Hit in Audit</i> , Reuters, <i>reprinted in Chicago Tribune</i> , Nov. 10, 1997	28

Paula L. Green, <i>Nike, Jordan Challenged on Conditions Indonesian Worker in Court Battle</i> , J. of Commerce, July 25, 1996.....	23
Robin Bulman, Editorial, <i>Nike's Tainted Cash?</i> , J. of Commerce, July 23, 1996.....	23
Steven Shiffrin, <i>The First Amendment and Economic Regulation: Away From a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 78 N.W. U. L. Rev. 1212 (1984).....	49
Tim Shorrock, <i>Vietnam Protects its Labor Force; Foreign Investors Face Fines for Infractions</i> , J. of Commerce, July 7, 1997.....	7
Tunku Varadarajan, <i>Nike Audit Uncovers Health Hazards at Factory</i> , Times (London), Nov. 10, 1997.....	28
William Branigin, <i>Clinton, Garment Makers Hail Accord on Sweatshops; Critics Say Pact Falls Short on Key Work Issues</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 15, 1997.....	29
Zachariah Chaffe, <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1948).....	49
